

# 13-4829-CV

---

## United States Court of Appeals

for the

## Second Circuit

---

THE AUTHORS GUILD, BETTY MILES, JIM BOUTON, JOSEPH GOULDEN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

HERBERT MITGANG, DANIEL HOFFMAN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, PAUL DICKSON, THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES, INC., PEARSON EDUCATION, INC., SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC., ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC., CANADIAN STANDARD ASSOCIATION, JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF JON BAUMGARTEN, STUART BROTMAN, RAYMOND T. NIMMER, MARK SCHULTZ, AND JOHN SIMSON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS THE AUTHORS GUILD, *ET AL.***

---

JON BAUMGARTEN  
Former General Counsel,  
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE  
STUART BROTMAN  
Lecturer on Law,  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
RAYMOND T. NIMMER  
Dean, Leonard Childs  
Professor of Law,  
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON  
LAW CENTER

MATTHEW BARBLAN, ESQ.  
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR THE  
PROTECTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
3301 Fairfax Drive, Suite 216  
Arlington, Virginia 22201  
(703) 993-8937  
mbarblan@gmu.edu  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

MARK SCHULTZ

Associate Professor of Law,  
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW, and Senior Scholar,  
CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION OF  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, GEORGE  
MASON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

JOHN SIMSON

Executive in Residence and Program  
Director of Business and  
Entertainment,  
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF FAIR USE SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERMINES COPYRIGHT LAW.....	4
A. The Supreme Court’s Renewed Emphasis on “Transformative Use” .....	5
B. Lower Courts are Citing “Functional Transformation” to Justify Complete Copying as Fair Use.....	7
C. “Functional Transformation” Drives the Fair Use Factors .....	11
II.   THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ASSESS THE FAIR USE FACTORS .....	12
A. Factor One: <i>The purpose and character of the use,            including whether such use is of a commercial nature or            is for nonprofit educational purpose</i> .....	12
B. Factor Two: <i>The nature of the copyrighted work</i> .....	13
C. Factor Three: <i>The amount and substantiality of the            portion used in relation to the copyrighted work as a            whole</i> .....	14
D. Factor Four: <i>The effect of the use upon the potential            market for or value of the copyrighted work.</i> .....	14

E. Public Benefit.....	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE FAIR USE DOCTRINE IS INCONSISTENT WITH TITLE 17 AS A WHOLE.....	20
A. Copies Made by Google for Its Own Use Do Not Qualify as Fair Use.....	22
B. Copies provided by Google to Libraries Do Not Qualify as Fair Use.....	24
IV. MASS DIGITIZATION IS AN ISSUE FOR CONGRESS .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A&amp;M Records v. Napster</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17, 18
<i>Acuff-Rose Music, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 972 F.2d 1429 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Hathitrust</i> 902 F. Supp.2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Books, Inc. v. Kinko’s Graphics Corp.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1522 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	24
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	21
<i>Craft v. Kobler</i> , 667 F. Supp. 120 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	20
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publr. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	21

*Kungys v. U.S.*,  
485 U.S. 759 (1988).....21

*Meredith v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n*,  
177 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....21

*Perfect 10 v. Amazon.com*,  
508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....10, 18

*Princeton Univ. Press v. Michigan Document Servs.*,  
99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Ringgold v. Black Entm’t TV*,  
126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997) .....16

*Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*,  
464 U.S. 417 (1984).....*passim*

*Williams & Wilkins v. U.S.*,  
487 F.2d 1345 (Ct. Cl. 1973).....8

**Statutes**

THE COPYRIGHT ACT, 17 U.S.C. (1976) .....*passim*

17 U.S.C. § 101 .....9

17 U.S.C. § 107 .....3, 5, 11, 23

17 U.S.C. § 108 .....*passim*

17 U.S.C. § 108(c) .....22, 25

17 U.S.C. § 108(d) .....8, 23

17 U.S.C. § 108(e) .....23

17 U.S.C. § 108(f) .....24

17 U.S.C. § 108(i) .....28

17 U.S.C. § 121 .....*passim*

17 U.S.C. § 121(d) .....25

**Legislative History**

77 FED. REG. 64555 (2012) .....29, 30  
79 FED. REG. 7706 (2014) .....30  
79 FED. REG. 18932 (2014) .....30  
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976).....19, 24, 25

**Other Authorities**

2A SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION §46:5 (7th ed. 2007).....21  
2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright*,  
§ 13.05(A)(3) (1997).....4  
2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright*,  
§ 13.05(A)(4) (1993).....16  
Pierre N. Leval, *Toward A Fair Use Standard*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105  
(1990) .....7  
United States Copyright Office, *Legal Issues in Mass Digitization: A  
Preliminary Analysis and Discussion Document* (2011), available at  
[http://www.copyright.gov/docs/massdigitization/USCOMassDigitization  
\\_October2011.pdf](http://www.copyright.gov/docs/massdigitization/USCOMassDigitization_October2011.pdf) .....29  
United States Copyright Office & LOC, *The Section 108 Study Group  
Report* (2008), available at  
<http://www.section108.gov> .....28
